

No. 22-386

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2022

---

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

Brief for Respondents

Oral Argument Requested

Team 17

Counsel for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii–v
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES UPON STATE AUTHORITY BECAUSE IT COMMANDEERS STATE AGENCIES AND EXCEEDS THE POWER OF CONGRESS UNDER THE INDIAN COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	4
A. <u>The Placement and Recordkeeping Provisions of the ICWA Impermissibly Commandeer State Agencies Because They Compel State Officials to Take Affirmative Action and Are Not Laws of General Applicability.</u> .....	4
1. The ICWA’s preference and reporting provisions violate the anticommandeering doctrine because they require State officials to take affirmative actions to implement a federal regulatory scheme. ....	4
2. The ICWA’s requirement of State affirmative action undermines federalism because it expands federal power at the expense of State sovereignty. ....	7
3. The ICWA’s recordkeeping and placement provisions collapse separation of powers by transferring executive power to Congress. ....	8
B. <u>The Placement Preference and Recordkeeping Provisions of the Indian Child Welfare Act Cannot Preempt State Law Because They Exceed Congress’ Article I Authority Under the Indian Commerce Clause and Are Not Laws of General Applicability.</u> .....	9
1. The Placement Preference and Recordkeeping Provisions of the Indian Child Welfare Act Excess Congress’s Article I Authority Because Indian Children Cannot Be Classified As Commerce. ....	10
2. The Placement Preference and Recordkeeping Provisions of the ICWA Exceed Congressional Authority Under the Indian Commerce Clause Because Adoption Proceedings for Individual Children Are Not Commerce with “Indian Tribes.” ....	11
II. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT USES RACE-BASED CLASSIFICATIONS THAT FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY. ....	13

A. The ICWA Uses Indian Ancestry as a Proxy for a Race-Based Classification Not as a Classification Based on Political Status. . . . . .14

B. The ICWA Fails Strict Scrutiny Review Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling Government Interest. . . . . .16

CONCLUSION . . . . .19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) . . . . .	13
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249, 407 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	6
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528, 547 (1985) . . . . .	6, 9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) . . . . .	10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	13, 16–17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	13, 16–17
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) . . . . .	12
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) . . . . .	14
<i>Native Vill. of Tununak v. State, Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs., Off. of Children's Servs.</i> , 334 P.3d 165, 178 (Alaska 2014) . . . . .	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 161 (1992) . . . . .	4, 6–7, 9
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) . . . . .	13

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 924 (1997) .....	4–5, 7–9
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	14–15
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987) .....	14
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865) .....	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	10–11
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	12

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 2 The Indian Commerce Clause .....	10
U.S. CONST. art. 6 cl. 2 The Supremacy Clause .....	4, 8
U.S. CONST. Amend. V The Equal Protection Clause .....	13
U.S. CONST. Am. X .....	4

## PROVISIONS OF THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT

Classification of Indian children 25 USC §§ 1901(3)–(5), 1913(d), 1914, 1915(a)–(b) .....	13–14, 17–18
Definition of Indian children 25 USC § 1903(4) .....	15
Recordkeeping provisions 25 USC §§ 1915(a)–(b) and (e), 1951(a) .....	1, 5, 11
Placement provisions 25 USC §§ 1915(a)–(d) .....	5–6

**AGENCY REGULATIONS**

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings  
81 Fed. Reg. 38778-01 (June 4, 2016) .....6
